

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

JAMES APTHORP,

Petitioner,

vs.

Case No.: SC 14-_____

KEN DETZNER, as Secretary of State of Florida,

Respondent.

**EMERGENCY PETITION INVOKING ORIGINAL JURISDICTION OF
THE SUPREME COURT FOR A WRIT OF MANDAMUS TO REQUIRE
COMPLIANCE WITH THE CONSTITUTIONAL DIRECTIVE FOR
FULL AND PUBLIC FINANCIAL DISCLOSURE**

Talbot D'Alemberte
Florida Bar No. 017529
Patsy Palmer
Florida Bar No. 041811
D'Alemberte & Palmer, PLLC
Post Office Box 10029
Tallahassee, Florida 32302-2029
(850) 325-6292
dalemberte@dalemberteandpalmer.com
palmer@dalemberteandpalmer.com

Attorneys for the Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
BASIS FOR INVOKING THE JURISDICTION OF THE COURT	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	2
NATURE OF THE RELIEF SOUGHT	11
ARGUMENT	12
I. THE CONSTITUTION DEMANDS FULL AND PUBLIC FINANCIAL DISCLOSURE BY CONSTITUTIONAL OFFICERS AND CANDIDATES FOR THOSE OFFICES	13
A. The Sunshine Amendment’s Requirement for Full and Public Disclosure Is Self-Executing	13
B. The Amendment’s Language Is Clear and Unambiguous	14
C. The Intent of the Sunshine Amendment Is Transparency and Openness	15
D. The Sunshine Amendment’s Provisions May Not Be Weakened	16
II. RULES OF CONSTRUCTION REQUIRE THAT “FULL AND PUBLIC FINANCIAL DISCLOSURE” BE CONSTRUED TO GIVE MEANING	17
A. The Starting Point for Analysis Is the Constitutional Language	17

B.	Circumstances Surrounding Adoption of the Sunshine Amendment Provide Context for Construing Its Language	17
1.	Statements made by the amendment’s principal advocate, Governor Reubin Askew, demonstrate that the drafters intended full disclosure	18
2.	Media reports and editorials show that voters had been told the amendment would require full and public disclosure	19
3.	Early court decisions found the amendment’s purposes compelling	20
C.	The Court Should Not Accept a Construction That Reaches an Absurd Result	21
III.	THE STATUTE AUTHORIZING BLIND TRUSTS IS INVALID	22
A.	The Legislation Contradicts a Clear Provision of the Florida Constitution	22
B.	Advisory Opinions from the Commission on Ethics Do Not Make the Statute Constitutional	22
C.	The Legislature May Not Displace or Void the Sunshine Amendment	23
IV.	CONCLUSION: EXTRAORDINARY RELIEF IS PROPER	24
	CERTIFICATES OF FONT SIZE AND SERVICE	27

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Florida Constitutional Provisions:

Article II, § 8(a), Florida Constitution	<i>passim</i>
Article II, § 8(f), Florida Constitution	22
Article II, § 8(h), Florida Constitution	6, 15, 16
Article II, § 8(i), Florida Constitution	6
Article V, § 3(b)(1), Florida Constitution	23
Article V, § 3(b)(8), Florida Constitution	1
“Sunshine Amendment”	<i>passim</i>

Florida Court Cases:

<i>Allen v. Butterworth</i> , 756 So. 2d 52 (Florida 2000)	17
<i>Beck v. Game and Freshwater Fish Commission</i> , 33 So. 2d 594 (Florida 1948)	23-24
<i>Browning v. Florida Hometown Democracy, Inc., PAC</i> , 29 So. 3d 1053 (Florida 2010)	16
<i>Chiles v. Phelps</i> , 714 So. 2d 453 (Florida 1998)	2
<i>Commission on Ethics v. Sullivan</i> , 489 So. 2d 10 (Florida 1986)	23
<i>Ervin v. Collins</i> , 85 So. 2d 852 (Florida 1956)	22
<i>Ford v. Browning</i> , 992 So. 2d 132 (Florida 2008)	17

<i>Gray v. Bryant</i> , 125 So. 2d 846 (Florida 1960)	13
<i>Huffman v. State</i> , 813 So. 2d 10 (Florida 2000)	24-25
<i>In re Senate Joint Resolution of Legislative Apportionment 1176</i> <i>(Apportionment I)</i> , 83 So. 3d 597 (Florida 2012)	17
<i>Lawnwood Medical Center, Inc. v. Seeger</i> , 990 So. 2d 503 (Florida 2008)	14
<i>Locke v. Hawkes</i> , 595 So. 2d 32 (Florida 1992)	23
<i>Myers v. Hawkins</i> , 362 So. 2d 926 (Florida 1978)	14
<i>Plante v. Smathers</i> , 372 So. 2d 933 (Florida 1979)	7, 13, 15-16, 18, 19, 21
<i>Pleus v. Crist</i> , 14 So. 3d 941 (Florida 2009)	12, 24-25
<i>State ex rel. Davis v. City of Largo</i> , 149 So. 420 (Florida 1933)	12, 22
<i>State ex rel. Griffin v. Sullivan</i> , 30 So. 2d 919 (Florida 1947)	23-24
<u>Federal Court Cases:</u>	
<i>Plante v. Gonzalez</i> , 575 F. 2d 1119 (Former 5th Circuit 1978)	3, 7, 20-21
<u>Florida Statutes and Rules:</u>	
Florida Statutes, § 15.13	1, 3

Florida Statutes, § 99.061(1)	1, 3
Florida Statutes, § 99.061(5)	1, 3
Florida Statutes, § 99.061(8)	2
Florida Statutes, § 112.31425	1, 9-10, 11-12, 14-15, 22-24, 25
Florida Statutes, § 112.3144	6
Florida Statutes, § 112.320	22-23
Florida Administrative Code, Chapter 34-8	7
Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure 9.100	1
<u>Other Authority:</u>	
Peter Antonacci and James T. Fuller, Letter to Florida Commission on Ethics (2013)	10
Reubin O’D. Askew, Sunshine Amendment Petition Drive Kickoff Remarks (November 19, 1975)	18
_____, <i>Governor’s Address</i> , Journal of the House of Representatives 7 (April 6, 1976).....	18
Associated Press, <i>Askew Sunshine Petitions Put Proposed Law on Ballot</i> , Ocala Star Banner 4A (July 30, 1976)	19
_____, <i>Sunshine Amendment Gets OK</i> , Daytona Beach Morning Journal 3A (Nov. 3, 1976)	19
Steve Bousquet, <i>Blind trusts urged for leaders’ stocks</i> , St. Petersburg Times (November 30, 2006)	8
Bradford County Telegraph, <i>The Amendments</i> , 12 (Oct. 28, 1976)	5
Richard E. Coates and James T. Fuller, Letter to Florida Commission on Ethics (2011)	9

David R. Colburn, <i>From Yellow Dog Democrats to Red State Republicans: Florida and Its Politics Since 1940</i> (University Press of Florida 2007)	4
Martin Dyckman, <i>Reubin O'D. Askew and the Golden Age of Florida Politics</i> (University Press of Florida 2011)	3, 4, 5
Tom Fiedler, <i>Sunshine Amendment is on November ballot</i> , St. Petersburg Times 1-2B (July 30, 1976)	5, 19-20
Florida Commission on Ethics, Opinion 91-24	7-8
_____, Opinion 11-05	7-8, 9, 12, 23, 26
_____, Opinion 13-14	10, 12, 23, 26
_____, <i>Forms</i>	7
Florida Division of Elections, <i>2014 Qualifying Information</i>	2
Sydney P. Freedberg & Adam C. Smith, <i>CFO Alex Sink's blind trust limits public financial disclosure</i> , St. Petersburg Times (July 31, 2009)	8
Mary Ellen Klas, <i>Alex Sink, Rick Scott agree to release tax returns and to debate</i> , TCPalm (September 10, 2010)	8-9
<i>Merriam-Webster Online</i>	14, 15
James N. Naughton, <i>Agnew Quits Vice Presidency and Admits Tax Evasion in '67...</i> , New York Times (October 11, 1973)	3
Richard L. Scott, Financial Disclosure Form 6 (2009)	8
_____, Financial Disclosure Form 6 (2010)	9
_____, Financial Disclosure Form 6 (2011)	9
_____, Financial Disclosure Form 6 (2012)	9
St. Petersburg Times, <i>And a big vote for Sunshine</i> , 12A (Nov. 2, 1976)	5, 20
